changed during the last 15 years.

Prices for the modules and their share of the module-inverter combination has been de-

creasing every year since 2006, but the decreasing has slowed down in recent years.

Table 12 shows how the module price decrease would affect the power plant profits and

Figure 15: Development of Laboratory Solar Cell Efficiencies (Fraunhofer ISE 2020a)

Figure 16: Price development of the modules and inverter (Fraunhofer ISE 2020b)

32

selling price with model 1 in Nykarleby. In the profit column, the first number is the

builder’s profit and the second one is for the investor.

Table 12 shows that the decreasing just the module prices does not make much differ-

ence for the selling prices or the profits. Even with the 10 % decrease the model 1 is not

feasible for the builder. Development of each sector does not happen independently from

the others. Instead, they develop alongside each other. Table 13 shows the best-case

scenario for the model 1.

Module price

decrease

Selling price

(€)

Profits

Builder/

Investor (€)

-1 % 11,924,000 -8,143,010

12,086,000

-5 % 11,964,000 -7,791,385

12,099,000

-10 % 12,009,000 -7,356,910

12,118,000

Table 12: Selling prices and profit values for the builder and the investor in the
model 1 with different decrease of module prices

Table 13: Best-case scenario for the model 1

Best case

scenario

Selling

price (€)

Profits

Builder/

Investor (€)

5.5 c/kWh

+ 3 % efficiency

-10 % module

price

20,704,000 1,245,165

14,888,000

33

With 3 % efficiency increase and 10 % module price decrease the power plant would

need 5.5 c/kWh PPA-deal for the power to be feasible in Nykarleby. If the development

of the technology remains like it has been recent years, efficiency and price goals can